

No. 95374-1

NO. 74733-9-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARTHUR THOMAS,

Appellant.

FILED  
Dec 14, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Jeffrey M. Ramsdell, Judge  
The Honorable Hollis Hill, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

JENNIFER WINKLER  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
1. THE TRIAL COURT LACKED AUTHORITY TO EMPANEL A JURY TO RETRY THOMAS SOLELY ON A FIREARM ALLEGATION. ....	3
a. <u>Under <i>Pillatos</i>, the trial court lacked authority to empanel             a sentencing jury to consider the firearm enhancement,             and the sentence must be vacated.</u> ....	4
b. <u>This Court should reject any argument that subsequent             case law authorized the trial court to empanel a jury to             consider the firearm enhancement.</u> .....	6
2. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT AWARD THE COSTS OF APPEAL .....	11
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</u> 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	9
<u>Staats v. Brown</u> 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....	12
<u>State v. Bashaw</u> 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<u>State v. Blazina</u> 182 Wn2d 827, 344 P.3d (2015).....	12
<u>State v. Delgado</u> 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P. 3d 792 (2003).....	9
<u>State v. Hughes</u> 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005).....	4, 11
<u>State v. Keller</u> 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001) <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 1130 (2002). .....	9
<u>State v. McNeal</u> 156 Wn. App. 340, 231 P.3d 1266 (2010).....	8
<u>State v. Nuñez</u> 174 Wn.2d 707, 285 P.3d 21 (2012).....	6, 7, 8
<u>State v. Pillatos</u> 159 Wn.2d 459, 150 P.3d 1130 (2007).....	i, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11
<u>State v. Reyes-Brooks</u> 165 Wn. App. 193, 267 P.3d 465 (2011), <u>review granted</u> , <u>cause remanded</u> , 175 Wn.2d 1020, 289 P.3d 625 (2012) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<u>State v. Reyes-Brooks</u> noted at 171 Wn. App. 1028 (2012) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>State v. Ryan</u> 160 Wn. App. 944, 252 P.3d 895 (2011) rev'd sub nom. <u>State v. Nuñez</u> 174 Wn.2d 707, 285 P.3d 21 (2012) .....	8
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 <u>review denied</u> , 85 Wn.2d 1034 (2016). .....	12
<u>State v. Thomas</u> 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	10
<u>State v. Thomas</u> 166 Wn.2d 380, 208 P.3d 1107 (2009).....	10, 11
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Agostini v. Felton</u> 521 U.S. 203, 117 S. Ct. 1997, 138 L. Ed. 2d 391 (1997).....	6
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 9
<u>Washington v. Recuenco</u> 548 U.S. 212, 126 S. Ct. 2546, 165 L. Ed. 2d 466 (2006).....	5
 <u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Laws of 2005, ch. 68, §1 .....	4
Laws of 2007, ch. 205, §1 .....	5
RAP 15.2.....	12
RCW 9.41.010 .....	2
RCW 9.94A .....	4
RCW 9.94A.533 .....	2, 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
RCW 9.94A.535 .....	4, 7, 8
RCW 9.94A.537 .....	4, 7, 8, 9
RCW 9A.36.011 .....	1
RCW 9A.36.021 .....	2
RCW 10.73.160 .....	11
RCW 10.95.020 .....	10
Sentencing Reform Act.....	4, 5, 11
